VERL’S CONSTRUCTION, INC. 753 PERALTA AVENUE

SAN LEANDRC, CA 94577
CA LIC. #487537 {415) 568-1234

Qw17 AR L5

PRI

March 11, 19%91

Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health
8¢ Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA. 94621

Attn: william Fahlhaber

RE: Palace Garage Site

Dear Bill:

Enclosed is a report of soil sampling done by Century West
Engineering, for Palace Garage tank removal.

Sincerely yours,

FP7a - A e

Merlin N. Bowen
Operation Supervisor

cc/enclosure
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CENTURY WEST J/4ENGINEERING

March 8, 1991

Mr. Merlin Bowen
Verl's Construction, Inc.
753 Peralta Avenue

San Leandro, Ca 94577

Subject: Removal of Underground Storage Tank
Palace Garage Site :
14336 Washington Boulevard
San Leandro, California
CWEC No. 20509-001-01

Dear Mr. Bowen: -

In accordance with our agreement dated February 5, 1990, we have conipleted the tasks
related to the removal of one underground storage tank (UST) at the Palace Garage
located at 14336 Washington Boulevard in San Leandro California.

This report summarizes the work performed and our findings and conclusions regarding

the UST removal. By removing the UST at this site, we have eliminated it as a potential

source of soil and ground water contamination in the future. However, because gasoline

consutuents were encnual;ered il beneath the UST, regulatory agensies will reqeire
baracterization and perhaps remediation of the site.

We appreciate the opportunity to serve you on this 1mp0rtant project. Please contact us
if there are any questions or if additional 1nformatlon is needed.

* Very truly yours,

CENTURY WEST ENGINEERING CORPORATION

David R. Yogi, m “

Registered Civil Engineer
California No, 25148

JEG/DRY:ct
I Enclosure

’» Century West Engineering Corporation / Engineers and Scientists
l 7950 Dublin Blvd. / Suite 210 / Dublin, CA 94568 / (415) 551-7774 / FAX (415) 551-7776
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UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMOVAL

PALACE GARAGE SITE
Prepared for:

Verl’s Construction, Inc.
753 Peralta Avenue
San Leandro, CA 94577

Prepared by:
Century West Engineering Corporation
7950 Dublin Blvd., Suite 210
Dublin, CA. 94568

March 7, 1991
Project No. 20509-001-01




CENTURY WESTYY/4ENGINEERING

March 8, 1991

Mr. Merlin Bowen
Verl’s Construction, Inc.
753 Peralta Avenue

San Leandro, Ca 94377

Subject: Removal of Underground Storage Tank
Palace Garage Site
14336 Washington Boulevard
San Leandro, California
CWEC No. 20509-001-01

Dear Mr. Bowen:

In accordance with our agreement dated February 5, 1990, we have completed the tasks
related to the removal of one underground storage tank (UST) at the Palace Garage
located at 14336 Washington Boulevard in San Leandro California.

This report summarizes the work performed and our findings and conclusions regarding
the UST removal. By removing the UST at this site, we have eliminated it as a potential
source of soil and ground water contamination in the future. However, because gasoline
constituents were encountered in soil beneath the UST, regulatory agencies will require
additional characterization and perhaps remediation of the site.

We appreciate the opportunity to serve you on this important project. Please contact us
if there are any questions or if additional information is needed.

Very truly yours,

CENTURY WEST ENGINEERING CORPORATION

David R. Y()gl,&:’U %

Registered Civil Engineer
California No. 25148 0. 2512

i

JEG/DRY:ct
Enclosure

Century West Engineering Corporation / Engineers and Scientists
7950 Dublin Blvd. / Suite 210 / Dublin, CA 94568 / (415) 5531-7774 / FAX (413) 551-7776
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1.0 INTRODUCTION AND SCOPE OF WORK
1.1 Introduction

This report summarizes the recent underground storage tank (UST) removal activities at the
Palace Garage, located at 14336 Washington Boulevard in San Leandro, California. This
effort eliminated the UST as a potential source of soil and ground water contamination in
the future. Fuel constituents were encountered in native soils beneath the UST during UST
removal activities.

1.2 Scope of Work

Verl’s Construction, Inc. (VCI) of San Leandro, California was responsible for the removal
and disposal of the UST. VCI contracted Century West Engineering Corporation to
perform the following tasks during the UST removal:

Task 1:  Collect two soil samples: (1) One sample of the UST tank bottom soil to
be used to verify the presence or absence of fuel constituents; and (2) One
composite sample of stockpiled soil that was removed during UST
excavation. This sample would be taken to assess soil disposal options.

Task 2: Conduct TPH-G, BTXE, and Organic Lead analyses of the two soil
samples at a State certified laboratory.

Task 3: Prepare a brief report of findings.
1.3  Limitations

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Verl’s Construction, Inc. and the
owner of the subjec site, with specific application to the Palace Garage site located in San
Leandro, California. The use of this report, its contents, or any part of it by a party, or its
agents, other than the ones for whom this report is prepared, is herewith disallowed.

In part, these findings, conclusions, and recommendations are based on the best available
information known or made available by regulators, other consultants, or other sources.
Over time, the surficial evidence of some activities are obscured or obliterated entirely. It
is possible that certain adverse conditions could exist at the site which were not detected in
this evaluation.

The services provided under this contract as described in this report include professional
opinions and judgments based on data collected. These services have been performed




according to generally accepted engineering practices. The opinions and conclusions
contained in this report are typically based on information obtained from:

Observations and measurements by our field staff.

Contacts and discussions with regulatory agencies and others.

Review of available hazardous substance or solid waste site lists.
Opinions and judgments of Century West based on information available.

Fal A

2.0 GENERAL SITE DESCRIPTION

Palace Garage is located on Washington Avenue, southeast of 143rd Avenue, in San
Leandro, California (see Figure 1). The UST was located approximately fifteen feet
northeast from the Palace Garage building (see Figure 2). Table 1 summarizes the known
information about the UST system at the subject site.

Table 1
Summary of UST Data
Palace Garage Site

General Site Information

SITE NAME: Palace Garage
SITE OWNER: Morris F. Donnelly & Jeffery W. Kerry
SITE ADDRESS: 14336 Washington Boulevard
San Leandro, Ca 94577
SITE MANAGER: Morris F. Donnelly
PHONE NUMEBER: (415) 357-9835

General Tank Information

NUMBER OF TANKS: Oze n
CAPACITY OF TANKS: 558 gallons?:
TANK PRODUCTS: Gasoline
AGE OF TANKS: 25 years (installed December 13, 1966)
TANK MANUFACTURER. Perkins Welding, Sacramento, California
TANK ID NUMBER: F249155
TANK DIMENSIONS: Length: 6 feet 8 inches; Diameter: 3 feet 11 inches
CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL: Single walled steel
PUMP TYPE: Suction
DISTANCE FROM PUMP TO TANK: Approximately 8 feet
BACKFILL MATERIAL: Sand
GROUND SURFACE COVER: Asphalt
2




Leak Protection and Monitoring Information

CATHODIC PROTECTION:
CORROSION PROTECTION:

Inventory Reconciliation:
Tank Tightness Testing:
In-Tank Sensor:
Vadose Monitoring:
Ground Water Monitoring:
Other:

VISUAL INSPECTION:

Regulatory Information

TANK PERMITS:
LEAD AGENCY:
ADDRESS:

CONTACT PERSON:
PHONE NUMBER:

site.

from the excavation pit.

Erickson, Inc.

SPILL & QVERFILL PROTECTION:
LEAK DETECTION MONITORING:

None
Tar & burlap wrapping on tank
None

None

None

None

None

None

None

Occurrence of past accidental spills at the site due to
overfilling was revealed by the Owaer.

No permit on file

City of San Leandro Fire Department

835 East 14th Street

San Leandro, Ca 94577

Michael Bakaldin, Hazardous Materials Coordinator
(415) 577-3331, FAX: (415) 577-3295

3.0 DESCRIPTION OF UST REMOVAL
One 550-gallon UST along with associated fuel delivery piping and fuel dispenser was
removed by Verl's Construction, Inc. (VCI). Our scope of work did not require our
presence during initial UST excavation. However, Mr. Merlin Bowen of VCI has indicated
that the following events occurred in sequential order:

(1) Asphalt above the UST was demolished and removed.

(2) Backfill material above the tank was excavated and stockpiled on visqueen on

(3) UST delivery piping was removed.

(4) Oxygen gas was purged from the UST using 100 pounds of dry ice.

(5) Following UST purging, VCI received authorization at the site from Mr.
Michael Bakaldin, City of San Leandro Fire Department to remove the tank

(6) VCI used a backhoe to lift the tank to a waiting flatbed truck supplied by




(7) Erickson, Inc. hauled the tank to their yard for cleaning and breaching. The
breached tank was then hauled to LMC Metals in Richmond, California to be
sold as scrap metal.

40 EVIDENCE OF PAST LEAKS

After removing the tank from the excavation pit, the UST components and the excavation
pit soils were examined for evidence of fuel product leakage.

4,1 Field Examination of UST Components

~ The dispenser was located approximately ten feet west from the UST (see Figure).
Examination of the delivery piping and vent piping revealed no evidence of leaks. Threaded
pipe unions appeared to be tight, and no holes were observed in the piping.

of the tank. Two of these holes were pin hole-sized. The next larger hole was
approximately 1/4-inch in diameter. The largest of the four holes was approximately 1/2-
inch in diameter. No evidence of gasoline flow lines was observed on the tank surface near
these four holes.

4.2 Examination of Tank Pit Soils

After lifting the tank from the pit, the tank pit was examined for evidence of fuel product
leakage using the following field screening methods: (1) visible observation, (2) detection
of hydrocarbon odors by smell, and (3) testing soils for volatile organic (soil gas) in a closed
jar using a portable organic vapor monitor (HNu Photoionization Detector). Results of the
field screening of soils sampled at five and seven feet below grade indicated the presence
of fuel constitients iy the soil: W ‘ Giede. e Sy 000
womgavate all fuel laden soil "4 i summarizes the field screening data
obtamed from this task. '

Depth Soil Type Color Moisture  HC Odor Soil Gas (ppm) |
50ft  Fine sand Greenish grey Moist Stﬂmg, 170
7.0ft  Silty clay Greenish grey Moist St:m 175
9.0ft Clayey silt Greenish grey Moist  Strang 410
105 ft  Silty clay = Grey green-brown Moist Sm a 533
| 125t Clayey silt Grey brown Moist &mng 888 J
4




5.0 SAMPLING PROGRAM

Guidance for determining the number and location of soil samples to be taken during UST
removal came from two sources: (1) "Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations for
Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites", prepared by the
North Coast, San Francisco Bay and Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board,
dated 10 August 1990; and (2) On-site guidance provided by Mr. Michael Bakaldin of the
San Leandro Fire Department.

5.1  Sample Locations

Two soil samples were collected during the UST removal activities:

®  One soil sample (SS-1) of native soil taken directly below the UST at a depth
of apprmatcly W&z This sample was used to verify the
presence or absence of fuel constituents beneath the UST that may have been
caused by leakage from the UST.

® - One composite soil sample of the excavated soil that was stockpiled opssite. -
This composite sample consisted of three individual samples (SS-2.1, 2.2 and
2.3) that were composited into one sample at the analytical laboratory. This
sample was used to assess disposal options for this soil.

5.2 Sampling Methods

At each soil sampling point, one 2-inch by 6-inch brass tube sampler was used. The
excavation pit sample (SS-1) was collected from the backhoe bucket. The composite
stockpiled soil sample (8S-2.1, 2.2 and 2.3) was collected directly from the soil stockpile.
Each of the soil samples was collected using the following method: approximately three
inches of exposed soil was scraped away and a clean brass tube was driven into the soil.
Extra care was taken to minimize excess void in the tube. The tube was then quickly sealed
with aluminum foil and plastic end caps, wrapped tightly with tape, labeled, and immediately
placed in cold storage for transport to the laboratory. All sampling equipment was
thoroughly cleaned and decontaminated between each sample collection by triple rinsing:
first with water, then with dilute tri-sodium phosphate solution, and finally with distilled
water. Formal chain-of-custody records were completed and submitted for each sample
collected.

6.0 LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF SOIL SAMPLES

Each of the two soil samples was analyzed by National Environmental Testing for the
following constituents:




1. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-G)(EPA method 8015 Modified)
2. Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes, and Ethylbenzene (BTXE)(EPA method 8015 Mod.)
3. Organic Lead (California DOHS method)

Table 3 summarizes the laboratory test results. Complete laboratory data reports for all
samples tested are included in Appendix A.

Sample  Sample Constituent (ppm)

Location  Matrix
Gasoline Benzene  Toluene  Xylenes  Ethylbenzene Org. Lead

§8-1*  Soil 19 0.210 0.410 0.140 0.043 7.0
$s-2°  Soil 1900+ 1.200 14000  67.000 11.000 9.9

Detection Limit 1 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 0.0025 02

2 Dlsc.rete. soil sample taken approxima ey Sapes-dgel, beloy the UST.
® Composite sample ($5-2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 "of stockpiler

7.0 CONCLUSIONS

Based on the above analytical results for soil samples, 1t is our understanding that the San
Leandro Fire Department will submit an Umasthesized Release Report to both the
Regional Water Quality Control Board and the Alameda Department of Environmental
Health. The Alameda Department of Environmental Health will direct the site owner or
responsible parties to conduct additional investigations to determine the extent of gasoline
constituents in soil and ground water at the site.
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APPENDIX A

RESULTS OF
LABORATORY ANALYSES
AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORDS




NATIONAL NET Pacific, Inc.

435 Tesconi Circie

ENVIRONMENTAL :::‘;g;}s:’zg_‘; 29050401
o JESTING, INC. . Fax: (707) 526-9623

James E. Gribi Date: 02-21-91

Century West Engineering NET Client Acct No: 36.68
7950 Dublin Elvd., Ste 210 NET Pacific Log No: 6074
Dublin, CA 94558 Received: 02-13-91 0800

Client Reference Information

VCI/Palace Garage, Project: 20505-001-01

Sample analysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Please refer to the enclosed
"Key to Abbreviations" for definition of terms. Should you have questions

regarding procedures or results, please feel welcome to contact Client
Services.

Approved by:

Nyl

Jules Skamarack
Laboratory Manager

JS:rect
Enclosure(s)




Client No: 36.68 Date: 02-21-91
- @e Client Name: Century West Engineering
NET Pagcific, Inc. NET Log No: 6074 Page: 2

Ref: VCI/Palace Garage, Project: 20509-001-01

Descriptor, Lab No. and Results

BE=] o 1 RS wl-Josmp.
02-1%591 B9<11<81 °
1530 1600
: Reporting
Parameter Method Limit 76038 76039 Units
Lead (EPA 7421) 7421 0.2 7.0 9.9 mg/Kg
PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS - ——
VOLATILE (SOIL) - -
DILUTION FACTOR * 10 250
DATE ANALYZED : 02-14-91 02-15-91
METHDD -5C FID/§030% - -
a8 Gasolide 1 19, 731,903“5 mg/Kg
METHOD 8020 - T ‘
DILUTION FACTOR * 10 250
DATE ANALYZED 02~14-91 02215-91
Benzene 2.5 - 210 ug/Kg
Ethylbenzene 2.5% &% ug/Kg
Toluene 2.5 @10 ug/Kg
Xylenes, total 2.5 14b ug/Kg




B
NET Pacific, Inc. KEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

< : Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte
not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes
the listed Reporting Limit.

* : Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any
given sample. To obtain the actual reporting limits for this
sample, multiply the stated Reporting Limits by the dilution
factor (but do not multiply reported values).

ICVs : Initial Ccalibration Verification Standard (External Standard).

mean : Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.

mg/Kg (ppm) : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram
of sample, wet-weight basis (parts per million).

mg/L : Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of
sample.

mL/L/hr : Milliliters per liter per hour.

MPN/100 mL : Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters
of sample.

R/a : Not applicable.

NA : Not analyzed.

ND : Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than applicable
listed reporting limit.

NTU 1 Nephelometric turbidity units.

RPD : Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 2]/mean value.

SNA : Standard not available.

ug/Xg (5pb)

Concertration in units of micrograms of analyte par kilogram
of sample, wet-weight basis (parts per billion).

ug/L : Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of
sample.
umhos /cm : Micromhos per centimeter.

Method References

Metheds 100 through 493: see "Methods for Chemical Anaiysis of Water
& Wastes", U.S. EPA, 600/4-79-020, rev. 1983.

Methods 601 through 625: see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures
for the Analysis of Pollutants® U.S. EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, rev. 1988.

Methods 1000 through 9939: see "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Waste", U.S. EPA SW-846, 3rd edition, 1986.

SM: see “"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,
l6th Edition, APHA, 1985.
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CENTURY TESHNG%LABORAIORIES ~ CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
1444 NW College Way / Bend, Oregon 97701
(503) 382-6432 / (800} 458-9672 / Fax: (503) 382-6432 oy
iTPROJ, NO.| 2. PROJEGT NAME & ADDAESS 11, ANALYSIS %
- 10. TO BE &
20563-00]-9 | VCI/ PaLACE GARHGE_ No. | PERFORMED 6(1.
3. GAMPLERG: (SIGNATURE) ) ()
mé@e oF o 12. REMARKS
v TR ggl':l- ‘7P $
‘: f,{," D:.'rg TIME -'tgj 9. STATION LOGATION ers | R\ o
$6-1) 2)i 330 L XX
&z,! W | Yeod /
G ¢ Composile wlo ouple | 1 XX
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~ ‘00
) \-'l' == —ep s r*-u"v—s-fg\
T4 DATETTINE |6 TECRIVED BY: TE: RELUTGUISERD BVY[14. DATW/ TIME[18. RECEIVED BV
-1 |l2-f5, e -
77|18, DATE/TIME VED Vi
* (SIGNATURE)
T3, RECINGUISHED T4, OATE/TINE [16. FECEIVED FOR |17, DATE/TIME |18, REMARKS
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APPENDIX B

CITY OF SAN LEANDRO
TANK REMOVAL PERMIT




o AP AR VAL 7T B9 rast 14th Street Dz ' S fj
; ction Date . San Leandro, CA %4577 -dte Received -3_[_9/‘,(4’
Jec —— (418} £77-3331 Fees Paid $13C
~ UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLOSURE PLAN/PERMIT
A BT Lle WASHINLTOM Blv.

k.- Facitity Name: _PALACE EARKG F Address: AN LEAND G, CA. Tvi3s

Lontact Person: o HArE. oY .. . Pnove No.: ((/ggﬁ GeT-FZo0

' . . . . . . -8, AL,

Address: _#53 PERALTH BVE,  BAN LERNORS . . 4SS RFE

i em——— Jam R o e . - ——— . —

Cantact Person: - MUEOR Lid BOWEA Phone No.: “VIS- £8y-12 %L

. - - CENTVAY wes T & Mé;ﬁ & R 1k T
Sampling to be performed by: o . Ighone NO.: &S = SIS i-PPT 4y

P i ren i E 4 s e E e m——

Laboratory services ta be provided by: MATIVU AL ENVIRONTIVAITAHL TESTING , IN L.

MHS C&l"tificate NQ.: f .?‘ 5 e rra——rn P A 1 o maarad b Phone NO.: ) ’S—- ?:32 - pz;,.,

Jank Hauler: ERILKIVA/ e EPA 1D No.: €@ 009 ivwi 3oz
crHED) T ol 3

Address: 2557 PAAR BLND. . AILWriNP. CA:  Phone No.: 13- Z3577 suaa

TTERIEKSoAS T
Destination of Tank(s): 2 .95 FPALL BLYD.i RILHTIUND, R . .TATCL

Method of fnerting tank(s): _IMERT/A) &Y  CARBYY DIVXIDF

Type of explosimeter or combustible gas meter to be provided: GAS~TECH 1214 2M LM

'ianks_ to be removed:

Size Content | Material of Construction Age Sample Ana}ysis‘ﬂethuémn
{1;,:”; 1 {0 |sFALFD ITEE L~ -"2.*;" TF?’?-§<::)L5LFK.5E
Tank 2
Tank 3
Tank 4
Tank 5
Piping

3 acknowledge receipt and agree to comply with the San Leandro Fire Department Underground
Btorage Tank Closure Requirements. [ declare under penalty of perjury that the aforementioned |

t is true and correct, to the best of m knowledge.
t._nfnrma jon ue < Y 9 33X FPERBLTRA AVE.

| j;ompany Name: WERL's CE é_’{&gr;wr:w ¢ 4NL . Address: TJAM_ _LEANDRY . CF - AHESIT
' | [;,L-. K - e — pate 2~ —9/

Epopticant’s Signature (. /"

= el

ﬁih‘i;h'«'er of Tanks Removed ___t,j . IV'SPECtor‘:?—'{':'ﬂ < -~ /-5‘( & /4‘_ Dqte _;—Z/’J'ﬁ -
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l STATE OF CALIFORNIA WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

¥ r. R
bk WA UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PROGRAM
#IBITE  FACILITY/SITE, INFORMATION and/or PERMIT APPLICATION
£s: COMPLETE THiS FOAM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE
' '_ MARK ONLY [ Mewktsm [T 3 smmewas bt [} 5 Chanue Or v ORMATION D7 PrusaneniLY CLOSKD SiTE
143 K OME ITEM ] 2 moenm Perar [ 4 Avenoxn prioat [ 6 TEMPURARY Tt ChOSUNE
#51 PACHITY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
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AN LEAN D20 ca il
b4 Voot v busovass. ) 2 Ustislon [ ] 4 rocessa ; Joakos tea 0 § ol TANK'S
& T aataren [Jarm g s otuer e I C Ac oty 7,.4-, ¥ DG AT THIS 35YE
- { EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON {SECONDARY)
l Pacre  MhME (AR Firgit) Wit 0 W in aib s GO0t LATS  NABME (LALT #eRET) PHUNL 8 WiTH AREA GEOE
“Nkare1S NAME (LAST FIRRT) PrIONE S WITH AREA GOLE | NGHTS,  NAME (LAG1, FIRBT) Fraine ¥ i aHER COUE
» -
l PROPERTY QWNER INFORMATION & ADDRESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
ﬁ th' AL oo Ammr.j = INFORGAA TION
P | Moems DONKELLY L
l B kit o bt T AOGNESS - T ];;L?f: o wbio ai H’ WART L et 81";{., AGLWCY
i1 | 9wz ELSiC AVE, R o ey
; & LEVE WAME LIALE 2 LY PERONE § Wito AREA CAHME
'i SAN LERMNDLD fal-G e &I YIS-3 3P -1%3C
F3MI, TANK OWNER INFORMATION & ADORESS — (MUST BE COMPLETED)
ER O eew “Arib o ALLR( - e UHMATION
I{f "MUORRIS DONNE LLY A S
g, Tt e . STRELE AAME 53 T """"I-_T;'.J..'.’IIII .'.'l..“"""'H WAHTNL o E 1A Ard T )
1l we3d  ELSIE AVE b0 i LM INGL o e
-52‘: : vile MAME s.a.r'n_ FLav '|;.2'- T ;. Pkl ohh ¢ Wiis ARLA LODE
"; SRHN €D O EQ = e S DS F T GRS
£31V. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS
CHECK DN 1) BOK INGICATING WHIGH ABOYE ADORESS SHOULD BE USED FOR BOTH LEGAL noTicaTion anosiuns: + (] w[ ] w{]

THIS FORM MAS HEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY UF FEAJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY HNOWL&UGE.I 18 THUE AND CORRECT.
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APPENDIX C

TANK DISPOSAL CERTIFICATE
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Centified Servicas Company Day ar Night
255 Parr Bowlevard ’ Telephone
*  Richmond, Cahtornia 94801 (415) 235-1393
i Rich d 02-22-91 8:00 a.m.
ar; Er1ckson , Loc. Tank No.(s.) 3613 Location: . renmen

" Date: Time: .
st Method: _Visual Gastech/1314 SMPN Last Product: U_)C{S aYi !

Fris is to certify that | have personally determined that the tank(s) in the [ollowing st on conditions exisling at the lime the inspection herein sed forth was compleled and is
ke i accordance with the American Petraleum institule and have {found the condiion issued subject 1o compliance wilh all qualifications and instructions.
»¢ gach 1o be in accordance wilh its assigned designation, This certificale is based

Tank(s) Condition

1- % Gal. Tank Safe For Fire T Oxy 20.0%

- ' LEL-LESS THAN O.1%

1 B

;%emarks:
athe event of any physical or almosphaeric changes attecting the gas-iree condition ol undersignad. This parmit ¥s valid for 24 hours i no physical or awmospheric
ne above tanks. or it in any doubt immediately stop all hot work and contact the changes occur.

Handard Salely ﬁesign atlon:

Safe for Flre: Means that in the campartment so designated ta) The concentration

Safe for Men: Means thatin the compartment or space so designated (a) The oxygen ot flammabta materials in the aimosphere is below 10 percent of the lower explosive
-ontent of the almosphere is at least 19.5 percent by volume; and that [b) Toxic limit: and that (b} In the judgment of the Inspector, tha residues are not capabla of
~averigls in the atmosphers are within permissable concentrations, and (¢} In the producing ahigher concentration than permitted under existing atmospheric conditions
atdgment gl the Inspector, the residues are not capable of producing loxic malerials in tha prasence of tira and while maintamed as disected on Whe Inspector’s certificate,
.ader exislmg al'mnsph:eric conditions while mainteined ag directed an the (nspector's and further, (c) All adjacent spacas have gither been cleaned sulticianily to preventthe

-ertificals. spread of fire, are satisfactorily inerled, or in the case of tuel tanks, have been treated as

deemead necessary by the inspedciar.

hef undersigned representative acknowledges receipt of this certificale ard Jnaerstands the gbndjtions and limitatians under which st was issued.
-
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